is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates where necessary to address
short-term imbalances.

DISA LIMITED132

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risks (Continued)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s and Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities as at the end of the financial year are as follows:

Group Company
2018 2017 2018 2017
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Monetary assets
United States dollar 1,027 1,071 – –
Euro 7 13 4 4
Hong Kong dollar 23 40 – –
Chinese Renminbi 17 136 – –

Monetary liabilities
United States dollar (861) (835) – –
Euro – (20) – –
Chinese Renminbi (22) (41) – –
Malaysia Ringgit (4) (4) – –
Indonesia Rupiah (31) (31) – –

The Company has a number of investments in foreign operations, whose net assets are exposed to foreign
exchange translation risk.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and Company’s loss before income tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD against SGD, with all other variables held constant.

Group
Impact to profit or loss
$’000 $’000

Strengthened
by 10%

Weakened
by 10%

At 30 June 2018
United States dollar 17 (17)

At 30 June 2017
United States dollar 24 (24)

133A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risks

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rate.

The Group’s interest rate risks relate to interest-bearing liabilities.

The Group’s policy is to maintain an efficient and optimal interest cost structure using a combination of fixed and
variable rate debts, and long and short term borrowings.

The Group does not use derivatives to hedge its interest rate risk.